and certain parts of Asia), Europe (including the United Kingdom, the European Union, and certain other countries in Europe, the
Middle East and Africa), and North America (including United States of America, Canada and Mexico). Seed Technologies comprises
Nufarm’s hybrid seeds, Bioenergy and Omega-3 platforms. These platforms generate revenues through the sale of seed or oil based
products, and licensing of intellectual property. Seed Technologies is managed on a worldwide basis.

During the 2025 financial year, the group announced changes to its reporting segments following the Seed Technologies review.
This has resulted in evaluating the reporting of our seed treatment business which previously had been included within our Seed
Technologies operating segment. The result of the reporting change is that from the 2025 financial year, the seed treatment
business will be included within the Crop Protection operating regional segments. The 2024 financial year has been restated to
account for this change, with no changes to the group's earnings and balance sheet as previously reported.

Restated

Revenue - Underlying 2025 2024 Change Change

($000s) $000 $000 $000 %

Crop protection
APAC 865,725 866,540 (815) (0%)

North America 1,320,049 1,300,823 19,226 1%

Europe 921,554 830,068 91,486 11%
Total Crop protection 3,107,328 2,997,431 109,897 4%
Seed Technologies 336,051 348,478 (12,427) (4%)

Corporate - - - -
Nufarm Group 3,443,379 3,345,909 97,470 3%

Restated

EBITDA - Underlying 2025 2024 Change Change

($000s) $000 $000 $000 %

Crop protection
APAC 97,832 89,007 8,825 10%

North America 110,871 93,027 17,844 19%

Europe 161,329 132,744 28,585 22%
Total Crop protection 370,032 314,778 55,254 18%
Seed Technologies 13,948 62,581 (48,633) (78%)

Corporate (81,501) (64,618) (16,883) 26%
Nufarm Group 302,479 312,741 (10,262) (3%)

Restated

EBIT - Underlying 2025 2024 Change Change

($000s) $000 $000 $000 %

Crop protection
APAC 79,584 72,796 6,788 9%

North America 70,103 57,259 12,844 22%

Europe 53,205 27,054 26,151 97%
Total Crop protection 202,892 157,109 45,783 29%
Seed Technologies (35,396) 16,941 (52,337) (309%)

Corporate (85,539) (66,739) (18,800) 28%
Nufarm Group 81,957 107,311 (25,354) (24%)

Nufarm Limited | Annual Report 2025 15

Financial year
2025 overview

About us
Our ESG perform

ance
Operating and
Financial Review

Corporate
governance statem

ent
Directors’ Report

Rem
uneration Report

Financial Statem
ents

Operating and Financial Review continued

Crop Protection
Through the year we maintained strong momentum in Crop
Protection, reporting uEBITDA for FY25 of $370.0 million, up
18% on pcp. We saw conditions improve through FY25, which
was reflected in reduced deflationary pressure on selling prices
as the year progressed. We also benefited from improved mix
and cost of goods.

[…]

Net financial assets/(liabilities) - by currency of denomination
AUD USD EUR GBP

2025 $000 $000 $000 $000
Functional currency of group operation
Australian dollars - 8,202 (1,172) 2,572

US dollars (711) - (3,621) 421

Euro (220) (4,171) - 6,112

British pound (478) (4,379) (23,586) -

(1,409) (348) (28,379) 9,105

Net financial assets/(liabilities) - by currency of denomination

AUD USD EUR GBP

2024 $000 $000 $000 $000

Functional currency of group operation
Australian dollars - 2,050 (2,105) 2,212

US dollars (228) - (4,592) -

Euro (255) (19,138) - 3,271

British pound (248) 4,520 598 -

(731) (12,568) (6,099) 5,483

Sensitivity analysis
Based on the aforementioned group’s net financial assets/
(liabilities) at 30 September 2025, a one per cent strengthening
or weakening of the following currencies at 30 September

2025 would have increased/(decreased) profit or loss by
the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes all other
variables, including interest rates, remain constant. The analysis
is performed on the same basis for 30 September 2024.

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

Profit or (loss)
after tax

Profit or (loss)
after tax

Profit or (loss)
after tax

Profit or (loss)
after tax

2025 2025 2024 2024
Currency movement $000 $000 $000 $000

1% change in the Australian dollar exchange rate (76) 77 (20) 20

1% change in the US dollar exchange rate 25 (25) (54) 54

1% change in the Euro exchange rate (211) 209 70 (69)

1% change in the GBP exchange rate 263 (260) 4 (4)

The group’s financial asset and liability profile may not remain
constant, and therefore these sensitivities should be used
with care.

The following significant exchange rates applied during
the period:

Average Rate1 Reporting Date2

AUD 2025 2024 2025 2024

US Dollar 0.644 0.662 0.661 0.693

Euro 0.585 0.609 0.564 0.618

GBP 0.493 0.520 0.492 0.516

1 This represents the average of the monthly rates used to translate foreign subsidiary earnings into the reporting currency (AUD). It is not weighted by earnings.
2 This represents the closing rate at 30 September 2025.

114 Nufarm Limited | Annual Report 2025

Interest rate risk
The group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest
rates primarily relates to the group’s debt obligations that have
floating interest rates. This risk is mitigated by maintaining
a level of fixed and floating rate borrowings, as well as the
ability to use derivative financial instruments when deemed

[…]

January 2030 with a fixed coupon component of 5.00%.

Interest rate risk on Nufarm step-up securities
The distribution rate is the average mid-rate for bank bills with a
term of six months plus a margin of 3.9% (2023: 3.9%).

Profile
At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the group’s
interest-bearing financial instruments were:

Carrying amount

2025 2024

$000 $000

Variable rate instruments
Financial assets 474,718 463,563

Financial liabilities (776,684) (613,563)

(301,966) (150,000)

Fixed rate instruments
Financial assets - -

Financial liabilities (529,261) (505,415)

(529,261) (505,415)

Sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting
date would have increased/(decreased) profit or (loss) by the
amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other
variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

The sensitivity is calculated on the debt at 30 September 2025.
Due to the seasonality of the crop protection business, debt
levels can vary during the period. The analysis is performed on
the same basis for 30 September 2024.

Profit or (loss)
100bp increase 100b decrease

2025 $000 $000
Variable rate instruments (3,020) 3,020

Total sensitivity (3,020) 3,020

2024

Variable rate instruments (1,500) 1,500

Total sensitivity (1,500) 1,500

Nufarm Limited | Annual Report 2025 115

Financial year
2025 overview

About us
Our ESG perform

ance
Operating and
Financial Review

Corporate
governance statem

ent
Directors’ Report

Rem
uneration Report

Financial Statem
ents

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued

For the year ended 30 September

Fair values
All financial assets and financial liabilities, other than derivatives,
are initially recognised at the fair value of consideration
paid or received, net of transaction costs as appropriate,
and subsequently carried at fair value or amortised cost, as
indicated in the tables below. Derivatives are initially recognised